



Memorandum

To: Interested Parties: Medicaid Behavioral Health Service Providers

From: Medicaid Behavioral Health Policy Unit

Date: Nov. 14, 2025

Subject: Substance Use Disorder Codes: Fee Schedule Update

The Behavioral Health Fee Schedule Substance Use Disorder tab has been updated to reinstate the listed medication billing codes.

Previously discontinued for billing eligibility by the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS), these codes are again eligible for billing, effective as of the dates shown below.

Effective Oct. 1, 2025, for eligible providers:

| Code | Description | Price | Unit |
|-------|--------------------------------|------------|-------------|
| J0570 | Buprenorphine implant, 74.2 mg | \$1,311.75 | Per Service |

Effective July 1, 2025, for eligible providers:

| Code | Description | Price | Unit |
|--------------|---|------------|-------------|
| J0577 | Injection, buprenorphine extended-release (Brixadi), less than or equal to 7 days of therapy | \$422.83 | Per Service |
| J0578 | Injection, buprenorphine extended release (Brixadi), greater than 7 days and up to 28 days of therapy | \$1,691.31 | Per Service |

What should you do?

You may currently bill for services using these codes. They will be paid at the listed rates for any claims made from their effective dates forward.

If you have questions about your claims, please contact Oregon Health Authority's Provider Services at 800-336-6016 or for more information visit

<https://www.oregon.gov/oha/hsd/ohp/Pages/Provider-Services.aspx>

Questions?

If you have any questions about this announcement, contact Medicaid Programs at medicaid.programs@oha.oregon.gov.